U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form PTO-1594 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102525639 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: WIP Technologies, Inc. Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas, (f/k/a Bankers Trust Company) Internal Address: Association Individual(s) Street Address: 93 Werner Road Limited Partnership General Partnership City:_Greenville _State: PA Zip; 16125-9499 Corporation-State Other _____ Individual(s) citizenship_ Association__ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership__ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership __ Corporation-State_Delaware Merger Assignment Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other_termination and release of interest If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes V No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V Execution Date: June 10, 2003 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule A of A. Trademark Application No.(s) attached agreement. Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and 73 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$\,_1,840.00 Internal Address: **Enclosed** Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: State: NY Zip / 2207 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. July 16, 2003 Karen L. Doerner Date Name of Person Signing 08/14/2003 LMUELLER 00000164 915991 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 40.00 DP 01 FC:8521 1800.00 DP 02 FC:8522

| Trademarks | Registration Numbers/ Serial Numbers | Jurisdiction |
|--------------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| 3-WAY-TRA | 915,991 | United States of America |
| 3-WAY-TRA and Design | 919,086 | United States of America |
| A NAME YOU CAN STAND ON | 1,199,286 | United States of America |
| ALDEK | 646,605 | United States of America |
| ALDEK and Design | 946,936 | United States of America |
| ALFLO | 654,877 | United States of America |
| ALFLO and Design | 946,935 | United States of America |
| AL ALL AMERICAN LADDER (Flag Design) | 1,819,679 | United States of America |
| AL ALL AMERICAN LADDER (Flag Design) | 1,819,949 | United States of America |
| ALL AMERICAN LADDER (Stylized) | 1,850,194 | United States of America |
| ALUMA-BOARD and Design | 1,293,887 | United States of America |
| ALUMA-PLANK | 773,809 | United States of America |
| ALUMA-PLANK and Design | 947,346 | United States of America |
| ALUMILADDER | 593,162 | United States of America |
| ATTIC MASTER (aluminum) | 1,811,839 | United States of America |
| ATTIC MASTER (wood) | 1,770,096 | United States of America |
| Blue and Yellow Design | 1,665,862 | United States of America |
| CLIMB WITH THE BEST! | 1,824,088 | United States of America |
| CLIMB WITH THE BEST! | 1,822,799 | United States of America |
| CONSTANCE HELPER (stylized) | 764,811 | United States of America |
| CONTRACTOR BUDDY | 1,775,720 | United States of America |
| CRAFT-MASTER | 719,404 | United States of America |
| DUTY-MASTER | 719,405 | United States of America |
| ELECTRO-MASTER | 1,033,911 | United States of America |
| GLAS*MARK | 1,269,865 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER | 1,121,289 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER | 1,183,864 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER and Design | 1,125,915 | United States of America |
| W GUNTHER and Design | 1,181,821 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER and Design | 1,185,878 | United States of America |
| W GUNTHER and Design | 1,270,257 | United States of America |
| W GUNTHER and Design | 1,154,515 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER'S CASTLE | 1,822,798 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER/ASTRONAUT and Design | 1,817,717 | United States of America |
| ASTRONAUT GUNTHER and Design | 1,819,944 | United States of America |

| | Registration Numbers/ | |
|---|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| Trademarks | Serial Numbers | Jurisdiction |
| THE SPACE MASTER GUNTHER ASTRONAUT W and Design | 1,844,079 | United States of America |
| THE SPACE MASTER W GUNTHER ASTRONAUT and Design | 1,817,954 | United States of America |
| JOB-MASTER | 958,677 | United States of America |
| LADDER-CINCH | 1,858,622 | United States of America |
| LEVEL-MASTER | 1,773,397 | United States of America |
| MIGHTY LITE and Design | 949,992 | United States of America |
| MIGHTY-LITE | 799,224 | United States of America |
| MULTI-LOK | 1,574,348 | United States of America |
| MULTI-MASTER | 1,504,593 | United States of America |
| PENGUIN | 2,179,664 | United States of America |
| PENGUIN PLATFORM LADDER | 2,179,553 | United States of America |
| SAF-T-MASTER | 719,406 | United States of America |
| SAF-T-MATE and Design | 947,347. | United States of America |
| SHU-LOK | 1,875,034 | United States of America |
| SNAP-UP | 1,332,840 | United States of America |
| SPACEMASTER | 2,119,469 | United States of America |
| SPILL-PROOF | 780,033 | United States of America |
| SPIN-PROOF | 871,006 | United States of America |
| STA SAFE and Design | 801,061 | United States of America |
| STOCKR'S LADDER | 1,853,483 | United States of America |
| SWEDGE-MASTER | 1,983,247 | United States of America |
| TASK-MASTER | 738,104 | United States of America |
| TASK-MASTER and Design | 967,774 | United States of America |
| TOOL-TRA-TOP | 796,092 | United States of America |
| TRACTION-TRED | 1,139,372 | United States of America |
| TRUE GRIP | 1,777,637 | United States of America |
| TURNS EMPTY SPACE INTO STORAGE SPACE! | 1,813,378 | United States of America |
| TURNS EMPTY SPACE INTO STORAGE SPACE! | 1,814,958 | United States of America |
| TWIST-PROOF | 815,235 | United States of America |
| TWIST-PROOF | 840,624 | United States of America |
| TWIST PROOF and Design | 808,637 | United States of America |
| TWIST-PROOF and Design | 808,638 | United States of America |
| Twist-Proof Design | 1,416,401 | United States of America |
| UNI-RIM | 773,486 | United States of America |

NEWYORK 1052487 (2K) TRADEMARK

REEL: 002798 FRAME: 0355

| Trademarks | Registration Numbers/ Serial Numbers | Jurisdiction |
|------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| WA and Design | 722,351 | United States of America |
| WERNER and Design | 1,827,202 | United States of America |
| WERNER and Oval Design | 833,191 | United States of America |
| WRAP-LOC | 1,830,143 | United States of America |

TRADEMARK RELEASE

This Release granted on this that day of June, 2003, by DEUTSCHE BANK

TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS (f/k/a Bankers Trust Company), as Administrative Agent

("Agent"), with principal offices at 31 West 52nd Street, New York, New York 10019, to WIP

TECHNOLOGIES, INC. a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), with principal offices at 93

Werner Road, Greenville, PA 16125-9499, as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in

certain U.S. trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications more particularly set

forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the

Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, dated as of November 24, 1997,

between the Agent and the Grantor (collectively, the "Security Agreements")); and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens and encumbrances respecting

the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto

the Grantor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly, the

security interest in the patents, mark registrations and mark applications as set forth on Schedule

I hereto, granted to Agent by the Grantor by the Security Agreements, which Assignment was

duly recorded on March 6, 2000 at Trademark Reel 002052, Frame 0101 in the United States

Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 1052487 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer,

has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY AMERICAS (f/k/a Bankers Trust Company), as Collateral Agent

Ву

Name: Gregory P. Shefrin

Title: Director

STATE OF NEW YORK) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this 6 th day of June, 2003, before me personally appeared Gregory P. Shefrin, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he is irector of Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (F/K/A Bankers Trust Company) described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument and that he signed her name thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas (f/k/a Bankers Trust Company).

Notary Public

JÖJEANTŘAVIS
Registration No. 01TR5013241
New York County
July 15.

| Trademarks | Registration Numbers/ Serial Numbers | Jurisdiction |
|--------------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| 3-WAY-TRA | 915,991 | United States of America |
| 3-WAY-TRA and Design | 919,086 | United States of America |
| A NAME YOU CAN STAND ON | 1,199,286 | United States of America |
| ALDEK | 646,605 | United States of America |
| ALDEK and Design | 946,936 | United States of America |
| ALFLO | 654,877 | United States of America |
| ALFLO and Design | 946,935 | United States of America |
| AL ALL AMERICAN LADDER (Flag Design) | 1,819,679 | United States of America |
| AL ALL AMERICAN LADDER (Flag Design) | 1,819,949 | United States of America |
| ALL AMERICAN LADDER (Stylized) | 1,850,194 | United States of America |
| ALUMA-BOARD and Design | 1,293,887 | United States of America |
| ALUMA-PLANK | 773,809 | United States of America |
| ALUMA-PLANK and Design | 947,346 | United States of America |
| ALUMILADDER | 593,162 | United States of America |
| ATTIC MASTER (aluminum) | 1,811,839 | United States of America |
| ATTIC MASTER (wood) | 1,770,096 | United States of America |
| Blue and Yellow Design | 1,665,862 | United States of America |
| CLIMB WITH THE BEST! | 1,824,088 | United States of America |
| CLIMB WITH THE BEST! | 1,822,799 | United States of America |
| CONSTANCE HELPER (stylized) | 764,811 | United States of America |
| CONTRACTOR BUDDY | 1,775,720 | United States of America |
| CRAFT-MASTER | 719,404 | United States of America |
| DUTY-MASTER | 719,405 | United States of America |
| ELECTRO-MASTER | 1,033,911 | United States of America |
| GLAS*MARK | 1,269,865 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER | 1,121,289 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER | 1,183,864 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER and Design | 1,125,915 | United States of America |
| W GUNTHER and Design | 1,181,821 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER and Design | 1,185,878 | United States of America |
| W GUNTHER and Design | 1,270,257 | United States of America |
| W GUNTHER and Design | 1,154,515 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER'S CASTLE | 1,822,798 | United States of America |
| GUNTHER/ASTRONAUT and Design | 1,817,717 | United States of America |
| ASTRONAUT GUNTHER and Design | 1,819,944 | United States of America |

| Trademarks | Registration Numbers/ Serial Numbers | Jurisdiction |
|---|---|--------------------------|
| THE SPACE MASTER GUNTHER | 1,844,079 | United States of America |
| ASTRONAUT W and Design | | |
| THE SPACE MASTER W GUNTHER ASTRONAUT and Design | 1,817,954 | United States of America |
| JOB-MASTER | 958,677 | United States of America |
| LADDER-CINCH | 1,858,622 | United States of America |
| LEVEL-MASTER | 1,773,397 | United States of America |
| MIGHTY LITE and Design | 949,992 | United States of America |
| MIGHTY-LITE | 799,224 | United States of America |
| MULTI-LOK | 1,574,348 | United States of America |
| MULTI-MASTER | 1,504,593 | United States of America |
| PENGUIN | 2,179,664 | United States of America |
| PENGUIN PLATFORM LADDER | 2,179,553 | United States of America |
| SAF-T-MASTER | 719,406 | United States of America |
| SAF-T-MATE and Design | 947,347 | United States of America |
| SHU-LOK | 1,875,034 | United States of America |
| SNAP-UP | 1,332,840 | United States of America |
| SPACEMASTER | 2,119,469 | United States of America |
| SPILL-PROOF | 780,033 | United States of America |
| SPIN-PROOF | 871,006 | United States of America |
| STA SAFE and Design | 801,061 | United States of America |
| STOCKR'S LADDER | 1,853,483 | United States of America |
| SWEDGE-MASTER | 1,983,247 | United States of America |
| TASK-MASTER | 738,104 | United States of America |
| TASK-MASTER and Design | 967,774 | United States of America |
| TOOL-TRA-TOP | 796,092 | United States of America |
| TRACTION-TRED | 1,139,372 | United States of America |
| TRUE GRIP | 1,777,637 | United States of America |
| TURNS EMPTY SPACE INTO STORAGE SPACE! | 1,813,378 | United States of America |
| TURNS EMPTY SPACE INTO STORAGE SPACE! | 1,814,958 | United States of America |
| TWIST-PROOF | 815,235 | United States of America |
| TWIST-PROOF | 840,624 | United States of America |
| TWIST PROOF and Design | 808,637 | United States of America |
| TWIST-PROOF and Design | 808,638 | United States of America |
| Twist-Proof Design | 1,416,401 | United States of America |
| UNI-RIM | 773,486 | United States of America |

| Trademarks | Registration Numbers/ Serial Numbers | Jurisdiction |
|------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| WA and Design | 722,351 | United States of America |
| WERNER and Design | 1,827,202 | United States of America |
| WERNER and Oval Design | 833,191 | United States of America |
| WRAP-LOC | 1,830,143 | United States of America |

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 07/18/2003 REEL: 002798 FRAME: 0362